Page 870 TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE § 4532
carry out any guarantee made by it on behalf
of any guaranteeing agency shall be supplied
and disbursed by or under authority from such
guaranteeing agency.
(3) Limit on liability
No fiscal agent described in paragraph (1)
shall have any responsibility or accountabil-

For termination of section, see section 4564(a)
of this title.
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 2092 of the
former Appendix to this title prior to editorial reclassi-
fication and renumbering as this section.
PRIOR PROVISIONS
A prior section 302 of act Sept. 8, 1950, ch. 932, title
III, 64 Stat. 801; June 30, 1952, ch. 530, title I, § 104, 66
Stat. 298; Pub. L. 93–155, title VIII, § 807(b), Nov. 16, 1973,
87 Stat. 615; Pub. L. 96–294, title I, § 104(c), June 30, 1980,
94 Stat. 618; Pub. L. 98–265, §§ 3(b), 4(b), Apr. 17, 1984, 98
Stat. 149, 151; Pub. L. 102–558, title I, § 121(b), Oct. 28,
1992, 106 Stat. 4204, related to loans to private business
enterprises, prior to the general amendment of title III
of this Act by Pub. L. 111–67.
DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS
Functions of President under this chapter relating to
production, conservation, use, control, distribution,
and allocation of energy, delegated to Secretary of En-
ergy, see section 4 of Ex. Ord. No. 11790, June 25, 1974,
39 F.R. 23185, set out as a note under section 761 of Title
15, Commerce and Trade.
For delegation of certain authority of President
under this section, see sections 302 and 305(a) of Ex.
Ord. No. 13603, Mar. 16, 2012, 77 F.R. 16654, set out as a
note under section 4553 of this title.
§ 4533. Other presidential action authorized
(a) In general
(1) In general
To create, maintain, protect, expand, or re-
store domestic industrial base capabilities es-
sential for the national defense, the President
may make provision—
(A) for purchases of or commitments to
purchase an industrial resource or a critical
technology item, for Government use or re-
sale;
(B) for the encouragement of exploration,
development, and mining of critical and
strategic materials, and other materials;
(C) for the development of production ca-
pabilities; and
(D) for the increased use of emerging tech-
nologies in security program applications
and the rapid transition of emerging tech-
nologies—
(i) from Government-sponsored research
and development to commercial applica-
tions; and
(ii) from commercial research and devel-
opment to national defense applications.
(2) Treatment of certain agricultural commod-
ities
A purchase for resale under this subsection
shall not include that part of the supply of an
agricultural commodity which is domestically
produced, except to the extent that such do-
mestically produced supply may be purchased
for resale for industrial use or stockpiling.